Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2022 - 269 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY ACCEPTING FUNDS FROM PASSAIC COUNTY OPEN SPACE, FARMLAND AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION TRUST FUND FOR THE COMMUNITY CENTER AT NOSENZO POND PARK IN INCREMENTS OF \$150,000 FOR FIVE YEARS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$750,000

WHEREAS, the Passaic County Board of County Commissioners is vested with managing the property, finances and affairs of the County and governing the Open Space, Farmland, and Historic Preservation Trust Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford has requested that the Board of County Commissioners provide funding for a Community Center in Nosenzo Park from the Open Space, Farmland, and Historic Preservation Trust Fund in an amount not to exceed \$750,000; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has agreed to provide said funding in the form of a reimbursable grant from the trust fund starting in 2023 at \$150,000 per year for five years; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford shall not be eligible to make application for or receive grant awards from the Trust Fund for the grant cycles beginning January 1, 2023 and expiring December 31, 2027; and

WHEREAS, the details of the agreement with the Township of West Milford and the Passaic County Board of County Commissioners is available in the Clerk's Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford formally accept the \$750,000 funding from the Passaic County Board of County Commissioners for the construction of the Community Center at Nosenzo Pond Park.

Approved: July 13, 2022

Adopted this 13th day of July, 2022 and certified as a true copy of the original.

William Senande, Township Clerk